Term debt 211,331
Other liabilities 9,936
 Total liabilities assumed 221,267
 Net Assets Acquired $156,110

Non-covered leases acquired from FinPac that are not subject to the requirements of FASB ASC 310-30 Loans and
Debt Securities Acquired with Deteriorated Credit Quality ("ASC 310-30") are presented below at acquisition:
(in thousands)

FinPac
July 1, 2013

Contractually required principal payments $350,403
Purchase adjustment for credit, interest rate, and liquidity $18,740
Balance of non-covered loans and leases, net $276,669

The following tables present unaudited pro forma results of operations for the three and six months ended June 30,
2012 and 2013 as if the acquisition of FinPac had occurred on January 1, 2012. The proforma results have been
prepared for comparative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the results that would have been obtained
had the acquisitions actually occurred on January 1, 2012.

11

Edgar Filing: UMPQUA HOLDINGS CORP - Form 10-Q

16

Edgar Filing: UMPQUA HOLDINGS CORP - Form 10-Q

17

Table of Contents

(in thousands, except per share data)
Three months ended June 30, 2013

Pro Forma Pro Forma
Company FinPac (a) Adjustments Combined

Net interest income $93,893 $11,943 $(100 )  (b) $105,736
Provision for non-covered loan and lease losses 2,993 218 2,393  (d) 5,604
Recapture of provision for covered loan and lease losses (3,072 )— — (3,072 )
Non-interest income 34,497 522 — 35,019
Non-interest expense 87,931 3,435 (910 )  (c) 90,456
  Income before provision for income taxes 40,538 8,812 (1,583 ) 47,767
Provision for income taxes 14,285 3,327 (633 )  (e) 16,979
  Net income 26,253 5,485 (950 ) 30,788
Dividends and undistributed earnings allocated to
participating securities 197 — 34 231

Net earnings available to common shareholders $26,056 $5,485 $(984 ) $30,557
Earnings per share:
   Basic $0.23 $0.27
   Diluted $0.23 $0.27
Average shares outstanding:
   Basic 111,954 111,954
   Diluted 112,145 112,145
(a) FinPac amounts represent results from April 1, 2013 to June 30, 2013. Acquisition date is July 1, 2013.
(b) Consists of interest expense benefit of FinPac utilizing Bank funding, and change in yields due to fair value
adjustments.
(c) Consists of merger related expenses of $0.7 million at the Bank, additional expense related to restricted stock, and
FinPac amortization of intangible assets, director compensation and travel, and management fees.
(d) Consists of adjustment to FinPac provision for credit losses due to purchase accounting adjustments.
(e) Income tax effect of pro forma adjustments at 40%.

(in thousands, except per share data)
Six months ended June 30, 2013

Pro Forma Pro Forma
Company FinPac (a) Adjustments Combined

Net interest income $188,082 $23,875 $(464 )  (b) $211,493
Provision for non-covered loan and lease losses 9,981 2,878 3,182  (d) 16,041
Recapture of provision for covered loan and lease losses (2,840 )— — (2,840 )
Non-interest income 68,512 1,312 — 69,824
Non-interest expense 173,693 6,997 (1,340 )  (c) 179,350
  Income before provision for income taxes 75,760 15,312 (2,306 ) 88,766
Provision for income taxes 26,146 5,848 (923 )  (e) 31,071
  Net income 49,614 9,464 (1,383 ) 57,695
Dividends and undistributed earnings allocated to
participating securities 380 — 62 442

Net earnings available to common shareholders $49,234 $9,464 $(1,445 ) $57,253
Earnings per share:
   Basic $0.44 $0.51
   Diluted $0.44 $0.51
Average shares outstanding:
   Basic 111,946 111,946

Edgar Filing: UMPQUA HOLDINGS CORP - Form 10-Q

18

   Diluted 112,133 112,133

12

Edgar Filing: UMPQUA HOLDINGS CORP - Form 10-Q

19

Table of Contents

(a) FinPac amounts represent results from January 1, 2013 to June 30, 2013. Acquisition date is July 1, 2013.
(b) Consists of interest expense benefit of FinPac utilizing Bank funding, and change in yields due to fair value
adjustments.
(c) Consists of merger related expenses of $0.8 million at the Bank, additional expense related to restricted stock, and
FinPac amortization of intangible assets, director compensation and travel, and management fees.
(d) Consists of adjustment to FinPac provision for credit losses due to purchase accounting adjustments.
(e) Income tax effect of pro forma adjustments at 40%.

(in thousands, except per share data)
Three months ended June 30, 2012

Pro Forma Pro Forma
Company FinPac (a) Adjustments Combined

Net interest income $101,012 $11,671 $(806 )  (b) $111,877
Provision for non-covered loan and lease losses 6,638 2,866 1,168  (d) 10,672
Provision for covered loan and lease losses 1,406 — — 1,406
Non-interest income 28,926 1,209 — 30,135
Non-interest expense 86,936 3,754 (303 )  (c) 90,387
  Income before provision for income taxes 34,958 6,260 (1,671 ) 39,547
Provision for income taxes 11,681 2,364 (668 )  (e) 13,377
  Net income 23,277 3,896 (1,003 ) 26,170
Dividends and undistributed earnings allocated to
participating securities 162 — 20 182

Net earnings available to common shareholders $23,115 $3,896 $(1,023 ) $25,988
Earnings per share:
   Basic $0.21 $0.23
   Diluted $0.21 $0.23
Average shares outstanding:
   Basic 111,897 111,897
   Diluted 112,078 112,078
(a) FinPac amounts represent results from April 1, 2012 to June 30, 2012. Acquisition date is July 1, 2013.
(b) Consists of interest expense benefit of FinPac utilizing Bank funding, and change in yields due to fair value
adjustments.
(c) Consists of additional expense related to restricted stock, and FinPac amortization of intangible assets, director
compensation and travel, and management fees.
(d) Consists of adjustment to FinPac provision for credit losses due to purchase accounting adjustments.
(e) Income tax effect of pro forma adjustments at 40%.

13

Edgar Filing: UMPQUA HOLDINGS CORP - Form 10-Q

20

Table of Contents

(in thousands, except per share data)
Six months ended June 30, 2012

Pro Forma Pro Forma
Company FinPac (a) Adjustments Combined

Net interest income $203,367 $23,105 $(1,790 )  (b) $224,682
Provision for non-covered loan and lease losses 9,805 6,075 (1,324 )  (d) 14,556
Provision for covered loan and lease losses 1,375 — — 1,375
Non-interest income 56,163 2,002 — 58,165
Non-interest expense 174,632 7,353 (607 )  (c) 181,378
  Income before provision for income taxes 73,718 11,679 141 85,538
Provision for income taxes 24,938 4,412 56  (e) 29,406
  Net income 48,780 7,267 85 56,132
Dividends and undistributed earnings allocated to
participating securities 329 — 50 379

Net earnings available to common shareholders $48,451 $7,267 $35 $55,753
Earnings per share:
   Basic $0.43 $0.50
   Diluted $0.43 $0.50
Average shares outstanding:
   Basic 111,943 111,943
   Diluted 112,120 112,120
(a) FinPac amounts represent results from January 1, 2012 to June 30, 2012. Acquisition date is July 1, 2013.
(b) Consists of interest expense benefit of FinPac utilizing Bank funding, and change in yields due to fair value
adjustments.
(c) Consists of additional expense related to restricted stock, and FinPac amortization of intangible assets, director
compensation and travel, and management fees.
(d) Consists of adjustment to FinPac provision for credit losses due to purchase accounting adjustments.

[…]

Non-covered loans acquired from Circle that are not subject to the requirements of FASB ASC 310-30 Loans and
Debt Securities Acquired with Deteriorated Credit Quality ("ASC 310-30") are presented below at acquisition:
(in thousands)

November 14,
2012

Contractually required principal payments $242,999
Purchase adjustment for credit, interest rate, and liquidity (2,149 )
Balance of performing non-covered loans $240,850

15

Edgar Filing: UMPQUA HOLDINGS CORP - Form 10-Q

23

Table of Contents

Non-covered loans acquired from Circle that are subject to the requirements of ASC 310-30 are presented below at
acquisition and as of June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012:

(in thousands)
November 14, December 31, June 30,
2012 2012 2013

Contractually required principal payments $12,252 $12,231 $9,194
Carrying balance of acquired purchase credit impaired non-covered loans $5,815 $5,809 $4,109

The acquisition of Circle is not considered significant to the Company's financial statements and therefore pro forma
financial information is not included.

Note 3 – Investment Securities

The following table presents the amortized costs, unrealized gains, unrealized losses and approximate fair values of
investment securities at June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012:

June 30, 2013
(in thousands)

Amortized Unrealized Unrealized Fair
Cost Gains Losses Value

AVAILABLE FOR SALE:
U.S. Treasury and agencies $263 $23 $(1 ) $285
Obligations of states and political subdivisions 237,413 8,226 (3,439 ) 242,200
Residential mortgage-backed securities and
collateralized mortgage obligations 1,844,452 13,854 (19,278 ) 1,839,028
Other debt securities 139 99 — 238
Investments in mutual funds and
other equity securities 1,959 45 — 2,004

$2,084,226 $22,247 $(22,718 ) $2,083,755
HELD TO MATURITY:
Residential mortgage-backed securities and
collateralized mortgage obligations $3,741 $178 $(29 ) $3,890

$3,741 $178 $(29 ) $3,890

16

Edgar Filing: UMPQUA HOLDINGS CORP - Form 10-Q

24

Table of Contents

December 31, 2012
(in thousands)

Amortized Unrealized Unrealized Fair
Cost Gains Losses Value

AVAILABLE FOR SALE:
U.S. Treasury and agencies $45,503 $318 $(1 ) $45,820
Obligations of states and political subdivisions 245,606 18,119 — 263,725
Residential mortgage-backed securities and
collateralized mortgage obligations 2,291,253 28,747 (6,624 ) 2,313,376
Other debt securities 143 79 — 222
Investments in mutual funds and
other equity securities 1,959 127 — 2,086

$2,584,464 $47,390 $(6,625 ) $2,625,229
HELD TO MATURITY:
Obligations of states and political subdivisions $595 $1 $— $596
Residential mortgage-backed securities and
collateralized mortgage obligations 3,946 197 (7 ) 4,136

$4,541 $198 $(7 ) $4,732

Investment securities that were in an unrealized loss position as of June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012 are
presented in the following tables, based on the length of time individual securities have been in an unrealized loss
position. In the opinion of management, these securities are considered only temporarily impaired due to changes in
market interest rates or the widening of market spreads subsequent to the initial purchase of the securities, and not due
to concerns regarding the underlying credit of the issuers or the underlying collateral.

June 30, 2013
(in thousands)

Less than 12 Months 12 Months or Longer Total